Other liabilities 45,877,808 - - -

Net exposure (305,428,400) (18,592,500) (64,495,238) (290,871,858)

104,525,922 36,794,780 685,227,812 2,590,118 1,279,356,781

- - - - 194,901,353

- - - - 53,976,813

- - - - 109,871,667

- - 4,392,478 - 4,392,478

- - - 99,862 99,862

98,015,600 32,186,400 14,997,822 - 145,199,822

6,510,322 4,608,380 24,240,141 - 124,537,742

- - - 2,480,184 2,480,184

- - 641,597,371 10,072 643,896,860

3,868,573 345,584 132,776,165 - 1,266,596,468

- - - - 29,334,097

3,868,573 345,584 514,022 - 1,059,122,420

- - - - -

- - 132,262,143 - 132,262,143

- - - - 45,877,808

100,657,349 36,449,196 552,451,647 2,590,118 12,760,313

226 227ANNUAL REPORT 2019

The balance sheet's sensitivity to interest rate risk is calculated based on the difference between the current mismatch of

interest rates discounted at market interest rates and the amount discounted from the same cash flows simulating parallel

movements of the market interest rate curve.

As at 31 December 2019 and 2018, respectively, the analysis of the sensitivity of financial instruments to interest rate changes

is as follows:

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(thousand Kwanzas)

Change in interest rates

31-12-2019 -200 bp -100 bp -50 bp +50 bp +100 bp +200 bp

Assets (222,537,199) (111,268,599) (55,634,300) 55,634,300 111,268,599 222,537,199

Loans and advances to central banks
and other credit institutions

(328,062) (164,031) (82,015) 82,015 164,031 328,062

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

(482,879) (241,439) (120,720) 120,720 241,439 482,879

Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive income

0 0 0 0 0 0

Investments at amortised cost (8,354,392) (4,177,196) (2,088,598) 2,088,598 4,177,196 8,354,392

Customer loans (9,979,445) (4,989,722) (2,494,861) 2,494,861 4,989,722 9,979,445

Other assets (203,392,422) (101,696,211) (50,848,105) 50,848,105 101,696,211 203,392,422

Liabilities (19,011,813) (9,505,906) (4,752,953) 4,752,953 9,505,906 19,011,813

Deposits from Central Banks and Other
Credit Institutions

(35,459) (17,730) (8,865) 8,865 17,730 35,459

Deposits from customers and other loans (9,658,570) (4,829,285) (2,414,643) 2,414,643 4,829,285 9,658,570

Subordinated liabilities (9,261,587) (4,630,794) (2,315,397) 2,315,397 4,630,794 9,261,587

Other liabilities (56,196) (28,098) (14,049) 14,049 28,098 56,196

Net impact (203,525,386) (101,762,693) (50,881,346) 50,881,346 101,762,693 203,525,386

Based on the interest rate gaps observed as at 31 December 2019, an instantaneous positive parallel change in interest rates

of 200 basis points would cause a (+/-) variation of around AOA 203,564,522,000 (2018: AOA  97,939,864,000) in the economic

value expected from the banking book. These results are within the limits set by BNA Notice 08/2016 of 16 May for this specific

risk.

Pursuant to Article 6 of Notice 08/2016 of 16 May, the Bank must inform Banco Nacional de Angola whenever there is a poten-

tial reduction in the economic value of its banking book of 20% or more in its regulatory own funds. The Bank complied with